

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/17/2018 3:34 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94626-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERIC FORBES et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Judgment of the Pierce County Superior Court in Cause No. 15-2-06771-6
Honorable Susan Serko, Presiding

Gilbert H. Levy, WSBA No 4805
Attorney for Appellants
Suite 330, Western Triangle Bldg.
2125 Western Ave., Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 443-0670
gilbert.levy.atty@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	<i>ii</i>
I. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. REPLY TO THE ARGUMENT THAT THE LICENSE REVOCATION PROVISIONS DO NOT IMPOSE STRICT LIABILITY	3
III. REPLY TO ARGUMENT THAT LICENSE / SUSPENSION REVOCATION DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PRIOR RESTRAINT	5
IV. REPLY TO ARGUMENT THAT THE COUNTY’S LICENSE SUSPENSION SCHEME CONTAINS ADEQUATE SAFEGUARDS	6
V. REPLY TO ARGUMENT THAT THE ORDINANCE SATISFIES MID-LEVEL SCRUTINY	8
VI. REPLY TO THE ARGUMENT THAT THE CRIMINAL PENALTY PROVISION IS VALID	10
VII. REPLY TO COUNTY’S ARGUMENT ON STANDING	12
VIII. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u><i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i></u> , 132 Wash. 2d 103, 123, 937 P. 2d 154 (1997)	7, 8
<u><i>JJR, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i></u> , 126 Wash. 2d 1, 6, 891 P. 2d 720 (1995)	3, 5, 6, 7, 13
<u><i>Keck v. Collins</i></u> , 184 Wash. 2d 358, 368, 357 P. 3d 1080 (2015)	1
<u><i>Kitsap County v. KEV, Inc.</i></u> , 106 Wash. 2d 135, 720 P. 2d 818 (1986)	6
<u><i>O'Day v. King County</i></u> , 109 Wash. 2d 796, 804, 749 P. 2d 142, 147 (1988)	5, 7
<u><i>Ranger Insurance Co. v. Pierce County</i></u> , 164 Wash. 2d 545, 551, 192 P. 3d 886 (2008)	1

OTHER CASES

<u><i>4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i></u> , 183 F. 3d 1108, 1112 (9 th Cir. 1999)	13
<u><i>Babbit v. Farm Workers</i></u> , 442 U.S. 289, 298, 99 S. Ct. 2301 (1979)	13
<u><i>Blue Moon Enterprises, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i></u> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 1134, 1144-1146 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	12
<u><i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i></u> , 259 F. 3d 996, 1009 (9 th Cir. 2001)	13
<u><i>D.K. Entertainment LLC v. Oregon Liquor Control Commission</i></u> , 249 Or. App.659, 278 P. 3d 11 (2012)	4
<u><i>DLH, Inc. v. Nebraska Liquor Control Commission</i></u> , 266 Nebraska 261, 665 N.W. 2d 629 (2003)	4
<u><i>FW/PBS Inc. v. City of Dallas</i></u> , 493 U.S. 215, 224, 110 S. Ct. 596, 604 (1990)	7, 13

<u>Genusa v. City of Peoria</u> , 619 F. 2d 1203 (7 th Cir. 1980)	12
<u>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 176 F. 3d 1358, 1367 (11 th Cir 1991)	12
<u>Millennium Restaurant Group, Inc. v. City of Dallas, Texas</u> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 802, 808 (N.D. Texas 2002)	10
<u>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</u> , 427 U.S. 539, 559, 96 S. Ct. 2791, 2803 (1976)	9
<u>Redner v. Dean</u> , 29 F. 3d 1495 (11 th Cir. 1994)	8
<u>Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</u> , 420 U.S. 546, 558, 95 S. Ct. 1239, 1246 (1975)	7
<u>State Ex. Rel. Richardson v. Pierendozzi</u> , 117 Idaho 1, 784 P. 2d 331 (1989)	5
<u>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2334, 2342 (2014)	13
<u>Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions</u> , 203 F. Supp. 3d, 803, 808 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	9
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367, 377, 88 S. Ct. 1673 (1968)	8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pierce County Code § 5.02.030	10
Pierce County Code § 5.14	1
Pierce County Code § 5.14.180	3, 10
Pierce County Code § 5.14.190	2, 3, 10
Pierce County Code § 5.14.230	1, 2, 4, 10
Pierce County Code § 5.14.250	10, 11, 13
Washington State Constitution: Article I, Section 5	7
